========   =======   ========   ========   ========   =========   ========   =======
Loss per common
 share--basic and
 diluted .....   $  (1.02)   $  (0.74)   $   (0.97)
   ========   ========   =========
Common shares

 outstanding--
 basic and
 diluted (in
 thousands).....   42,518   94,064   126,566
   ========   ========   =========

   Pro Forma
   for 1998   Adjustments
   Transactions,   for   Adjustments
   Offerings   Proposed   for   Pro Forma
   and Joint   BellSouth   Historical   Powertel   for the
   Venture   Transaction   Powertel(s) Acquisition   Transactions
   ------------- --------------- ----------- ------------- ------------

Net revenues:
 Site rental and
 broadcast
 transmission....   $ 201,934   $33,840(p)   $  1,865   $14,040(t)   $ 251,679
 Network services
 and other.....   50,299   --   --   --   50,299
   ------------- --------------- ----------- ------------- ------------
 Total net
 revenues.....   252,233   33,840   1,865   14,040   301,978
   ------------- --------------- ----------- ------------- ------------
Operating
 expenses:
 Costs of
 operations:
 Site rental and
 broadcast
 transmission....   77,096   11,400(l)(q)   6,167   -- (l)   94,663
 Network services
 and other.....   29,480   --   --   --   29,480
 General and
 administrative..   28,571   -- (l)   --   -- (l)   28,571
 Corporate
 development.....   4,633   --   --   --   4,633
 Non-cash
 compensation
 charges.....   16,589   --   --   --   16,589
 Depreciation and
 amortization....   104,010   30,500 (r)   7,534   6,111 (u)   148,155
   ------------- --------------- ----------- ------------- ------------
   260,379   41,900   13,701   6,111   322,091
   ------------- --------------- ----------- ------------- ------------
Operating income
 (loss).....   (8,146)   (8,060)   (11,836)   7,929   (20,113)
Other income
 (expense):
 Equity in
 earnings of
 unconsolidated
 affiliate.....   --   --   --   --   --
 Interest and
 other income
 (expense).....   4,945   --   --   --   4,945
 Interest expense
 and amortization
 of deferred
 financing
 costs.....   (109,131)   --   --   --   (109,131)
   ------------- --------------- ----------- ------------- ------------
Income (loss)
 before income
 taxes and
 minority
 interests.....   (112,332)   (8,060)   (11,836)   7,929   (124,299)
Provision for
 income taxes....   (374)   --   --   --   (374)
Minority
 interests.....   1,307   --   --   --   1,307
   ------------- --------------- ----------- ------------- ------------
Net income
 (loss).....   (111,399)   (8,060)   (11,836)   7,929   (123,366)
Dividends on
 preferred
 stock.....   (26,745)   --   --   --   (26,745)
   ------------- --------------- ----------- ------------- ------------
Net income (loss)
 after deduction
 of dividends on
 preferred
 stock.....   $(138,144)   $(8,060)   $(11,836)   $ 7,929   $(150,111)
   ============= =============== =========== ============= ============
Loss per common
 share--basic and
 diluted .....   $   (0.94)   $   (0.96)
   =============   ============
Common shares
 outstanding--
 basic and

 diluted (in
 thousands).....   147,559   156,643
   =============   ============

   See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of

[…]

on preferred stock....   $(122,215)  $  (8,169)   $12,392   $(117,992)   $(8,060)   $(11,836)   $ 7,929   $(129,959)
   =========   =========   =======   =========   =======   ========   =======   =========

   6

   Three Months Ended March 31, 1999
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Restricted Adjustments   Restricted
   Group   for   Adjustments  Group Pro
   Pro Forma  Exclusion of Pro Forma   Proposed   for   Forma for
   for   Unrestricted   for   BellSouth  Historical  Powertel   the
   Offerings  Subsidiaries Offerings  Transaction  Powertel  Acquisition Transactions
   ---------  ------------ ---------- ----------- ---------- ----------- ------------

Net revenues:
 Site rental and
  broadcast
  transmission..... $ 45,326   $(39,010)   $  6,316   $ 8,460   $ 1,118   $3,510   $ 19,404
 Network services and
  other.....   9,783   (3,845)   5,938   --   --   --   5,938
   --------   --------   --------   -------   -------   ------   --------
   Total net revenues...   55,109   (42,855)   12,254   8,460   1,118   3,510   25,342
   --------   --------   --------   -------   -------   ------   --------
Operating expenses:
 Costs of operations:
   Site rental and
   broadcast
   transmission.....   18,527   (16,884)   1,643   2,850   1,641   --   6,134
   Network services and
   other.....   6,982   (3,900)   3,082   --   --   --   3,082
 General and
  administrative.....   8,304   (1,680)   6,624   --   --   --   6,624
 Corporate
  development.....   874   (33)   841   --   --   --   841
 Restructuring
  charges.....   1,814   --   1,814   --   --   --   1,814
 Non-cash compensation
  charges.....   667   (284)   383   --   --   --   383
 Depreciation and
  amortization.....   19,656   (15,139)   4,517   7,625   2,151   1,244   15,537
   --------   --------   --------   -------   -------   ------   --------
   56,824   (37,920)   18,904   10,475   3,792   1,244   34,415
   --------   --------   --------   -------   -------   ------   --------
 Operating income
  (loss).....   (1,715)   (4,935)   (6,650)   (2,015)   (2,674)   2,266   (9,073)
Other income (expense):
 Interest and other
  income (expense).....   340   (2,668)   (2,328)   --   --   --   (2,328)
 Interest expense and
  amortization of
  deferred financing
  costs.....  (26,494)   5,539   (20,955)   --   --   --   (20,955)
   --------   --------   --------   -------   -------   ------   --------
 Income (loss) before
  income taxes,
  minority interests
  and cumulative effect
  of change in
  accounting
  principle.....  (27,869)   (2,064)   (29,933)   (2,015)   (2,674)   2,266   (32,356)
 Provision for income
  taxes.....   (127)   --   (127)   --   --   --   (127)
 Minority interests.....   (685)   685   --   --   --   --   --
   --------   --------   --------   -------   -------   ------   --------
 Loss before cumulative
  effect of change in
  accounting
  principle.....  (28,681)   (1,379)   (30,060)   (2,015)   (2,674)   2,266   (32,483)
 Cumulative effect of
  change in accounting
  principle for costs
  of start-up
  activities.....   (2,414)   --   (2,414)   --   --   --   (2,414)
   --------   --------   --------   -------   -------   ------   --------
 Net income (loss).....  (31,095)   (1,379)   (32,474)   (2,015)   (2,674)   2,266   (34,897)
 Dividends on preferred
  stock.....   (6,408)   --   (6,408)   --   --   --   (6,408)
   --------   --------   --------   -------   -------   ------   --------
 Net income (loss)
  after deduction of
  dividends on
  preferred stock..... $(37,503)   $ (1,379)   $(38,882)   $(2,015)   $(2,674)   $2,266   $(41,305)
   ========   ========   ========   =======   =======   ======   ========

   7

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

   As of March 31, 1999
   (Dollars in thousands)

   Adjustments
   for   Adjustments
   Adjustments   Pro Forma   Proposed   for   Pro Forma
   Historical   for   for   BellSouth   Historical   Powertel   for the
   CCIC   Offerings   Offerings  Transaction   Powertel(h) Acquisition   Transactions
   ---------- -----------   ---------- -----------   ----------- -----------   ------------

Assets:
Current assets:
  Cash and cash
   equivalents.....  $  101,847  $974,921(a)  $1,076,768  $(380,000)(e)  $   --   $(224,617)(i)  $  472,151
  Receivables.....   37,146   --   37,146   --   --   --   37,146
  Inventories.....   8,634   --   8,634   --   --   --   8,634
  Prepaid expenses and
   other current
   assets.....   7,148   --   7,148   --   1,604   --   8,752
   ----------  --------   ----------  ---------   --------   ---------   ----------
   Total current
   assets.....   154,775   974,921   1,129,696   (380,000)   1,604   (224,617)   526,683
Property and equipment,
 net.....   1,233,204   --   1,233,204   610,000 (f)   116,722   156,380 (j)   2,116,306
Escrow deposits for
 acquisitions.....   100,000   --   100,000   (50,000)(e)   --   (50,000)(i)   --
Goodwill and other
 intangible assets,
 net.....   617,769   --   617,769   --   --   --   617,769
Deferred financing costs
 and other assets, net..   17,946   15,950(b)   33,896   --   --   --   33,896
   ----------  --------   ----------  ---------   --------   ---------   ----------
   $2,123,694  $990,871   $3,114,565  $ 180,000   $118,326   $(118,237)   $3,294,654
   ==========  ========   ==========  =========   ========   =========   ==========
Liabilities and
 Stockholders' Equity:
Current liabilities:
  Accounts payable.....  $   27,383  $   --   $   27,383  $   --   $   --   $   --   $   27,383
  Other current
   liabilities.....   50,912   --   50,912   --   89   --   51,001
  Long-term debt,
   current maturities...   --   --   --   --   --   --   --
   ----------  --------   ----------  ---------   --------   ---------   ----------
   Total current
   liabilities.....   78,295   --   78,295   --   89   --   78,384
Long-term debt, less
 current maturities.....   771,190   381,695(c)   1,152,885   --   --   --   1,152,885
Other liabilities.....   46,884   --   46,884   --   --   --   46,884
   ----------  --------   ----------  ---------   --------   ---------   ----------
   Total liabilities....   896,369   381,695   1,278,064   --   89   --   1,278,153
   ----------  --------   ----------  ---------   --------   ---------   ----------
Minority interests.....   53,098   --   53,098   --   --   --   53,098
Redeemable preferred
 stock.....   207,471   --   207,471   --   --   --   207,471
Stockholders' equity....   966,756   609,176(d)   1,575,932   180,000 (g)   118,237   (118,237)(k)   1,755,932
   ----------  --------   ----------  ---------   --------   ---------   ----------
   $2,123,694  $990,871   $3,114,565  $ 180,000   $118,326   $(118,237)   $3,294,654
   ==========  ========   ==========  =========   ========   =========   ==========

   See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

   8

   Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
   (Dollars in thousands)

 (a) Reflects the following adjustments to cash and cash
   equivalents:
   (1) Increase resulting from the receipt of proceeds from
   the recent offerings.....   $ 904,320

[…]

restricted group under our high yield debt instruments. Such information is not
intended as an alternative measure of financial position as determined in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.

   As of March 31, 1999
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Restricted Adjustments   Restricted
   Group   for   Group
   Pro   Exclusion of   Pro   Proposed   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   Forma for  Unrestricted  Forma for   BellSouth  Historical for Powertel   for the
   Offerings  Subsidiaries  Offerings  Transaction  Powertel  Acquisition  Transactions
   ---------- ------------  ---------- ----------- ---------- ------------ ------------

Assets:
Current assets:
 Cash and cash
  equivalents.....  $1,076,768 $   (51,178)  $1,025,590  $(380,000)  $   --   $(224,617)   $  420,973
 Receivables.....   37,146   (20,070)   17,076   --   --   --   17,076
 Inventories.....   8,634   (5,362)   3,272   --   --   --   3,272
 Prepaid expenses and
  other current
  assets.....   7,148   (6,123)   1,025   --   1,604   --   2,629
   ---------- -----------   ----------  ---------   --------   ---------   ----------
   Total current
   assets.....   1,129,696   (82,733)   1,046,963   (380,000)   1,604   (224,617)   443,950
Property and equipment,
 net.....   1,233,204  (1,054,900)   178,304   610,000   116,722   156,380   1,061,406
Escrow deposits for
 acquisitions.....   100,000   --   100,000   (50,000)   --   (50,000)   --
Investments in
 Unrestricted
 Subsidiaries.....   --   992,675   992,675   --   --   --   992,675
Goodwill and other
 intangible assets,
 net.....   617,769   (476,326)   141,443   --   --   --   141,443
Deferred financing costs
 and other assets, net..   33,896   (4,540)   29,356   --   --   --   29,356
   ---------- -----------   ----------  ---------   --------   ---------   ----------
   $3,114,565 $  (625,824)  $2,488,741  $ 180,000   $118,326   $(118,237)   $2,668,830
   ========== ===========   ==========  =========   ========   =========   ==========
Liabilities and
 Stockholders' Equity:
Current liabilities:
 Accounts payable.....  $   27,383 $   (22,646)  $   4,737  $   --   $   --   $   --   $   4,737
 Other current
  liabilities.....   50,912   (46,255)   4,657   --   89   --   4,746
 Long-term debt,
  current maturities....   --   --   --   --   --   --   --
   ---------- -----------   ----------  ---------   --------   ---------   ----------
   Total current
   liabilities.....   78,295   (68,901)   9,394   --   89   --   9,483
Long-term debt, less
 current maturities.....   1,152,885   (458,685)   694,200   --   --   --   694,200
Other liabilities.....   46,884   (45,140)   1,744   --   --   --   1,744
   ---------- -----------   ----------  ---------   --------   ---------   ----------
   Total liabilities....   1,278,064   (572,726)   705,338   --   89   --   705,427
   ---------- -----------   ----------  ---------   --------   ---------   ----------
Minority interests.....   53,098   (53,098)   --   --   --   --   --
Redeemable preferred
 stock.....   207,471   --   207,471   --   --   --   207,471
Stockholders' equity....   1,575,932   --   1,575,932   180,000   118,237   (118,237)   1,755,932
   ---------- -----------   ----------  ---------   --------   ---------   ----------
   $3,114,565 $  (625,824)  $2,488,741  $ 180,000   $118,326   $(118,237)   $2,668,830
   ========== ===========   ==========  =========   ========   =========   ==========

   11

   EXHIBIT 23.1

The Board of Directors
Crown Castle International Corp.:

We consent to the filing of the Statement of Net Assets as of December 31, 1998
and the Statement of Revenues and Direct Expenses for the year ended
December 31, 1998 and the Notes to the Financial Statements of Powertel Tower
Operations as exhibits to Crown Castle International Corp.'s Current Report on